debt service coverage ratios, progress against business plan and any other material issues.

During the year, the Company held 23 debt instrument investments with debt used to finance real estate
located in Europe, with focus on the UK and Germany. The maturity profile of the portfolio shortens over

time and the debt attract annual coupons of between 4 and 12 per cent. The fair value estimates take into
consideration potential prepayments and include contractual non-interest income receivable by the
Company.

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and

exchange rate risk.

3.1.1 Market risk

The Company is subject to market risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market discount rates.

As at 31 December 2020, the exposure of the Group to this risk is limited, as well as its possible impact on

the net assets of the Group.

The sensitivity analysis examines the impact of a 200 basis point movement in the discount rate on the fair
value of financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss.

Sensitivity of fair values to reasonably
possible alternative assumptions

Movement in discount rate

 -2%  -1%  1%  2%
Adjusted fair value of financial assets 653,445,489 646,527,540 632,257,751 625,399,606

Adjusted fair value of financial liabilities 667,911,241 661,573,277 648,504,583 642,222,535

Change in net assets 1,188,867 608,882 (592,213) (1,168,310)

Percentage change in net assets  56.22%  28.79%  (28.00)%  (55.24)%

PRAMERICA REAL ESTATE CAPITAL VI S.À R.L.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

19

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

3.1.2 Credit risk

The Company has exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that one party will cause a financial loss for the

other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company is exposed to the risk of non-payment by
counterparties being the borrowers of the debt investments of the Company.

The Company provides loans which are represented as debt instruments. Management aims to structure

[…]

one year

 More than
 one year   Total

  £   £   £   £

Financial liabilities at FVTPL – 437,722,572 268,793,279 706,515,851

Amounts due to related parties – 64,319 – 64,319

Accrued expenses – 483,785 – 483,785

Current income tax liabilities – 499,199 – 499,199

Trade and other payables – 782,477 – 782,477

Total liabilities – 439,552,352 268,793,279 708,345,631

PRAMERICA REAL ESTATE CAPITAL VI S.À R.L.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

20

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

3.1.4 Exchange rate risk

The Company’s net asset value is affected by changes in the EUR/GBP exchange rate. At the reporting
date, the Group held 12 Euros denominated investments with a nominal value of €332,069,953. The table

below illustrates the sensitivity of the net asset value to changes in the EUR/GBP exchange rate.

Change in EUR:GBP

 Impact on
 fair values of
 derivatives

 Increase /
 (decrease) in
 fair values
 of financial
 assets

 Increase /
 (decrease) in
 fair values
 of financial
 liabilities

 Adjustment
 to NAV

   £   £
25% 74,597,738 (80,905,704) 7,841,280 1,533,314

20% 59,678,190 (64,724,563) 6,273,024 1,226,651

15% 44,758,643 (48,543,422) 4,704,768 919,989

10% 29,839,095 (32,362,281) 3,136,512 613,326

5% 14,919,548 (16,181,141) 1,568,256 306,663

-5% (14,919,548) 16,181,141 (1,568,256) (306,663)

-10% (29,839,095) 32,362,281 (3,136,512) (613,326)

-15% (44,758,643) 48,543,422 (4,704,768) (919,989)

-20% (59,678,190) 64,724,563 (6,273,024) (1,226,651)

-25% (74,597,738) 80,905,704 (7,841,280) (1,533,314)

3.2 Capital risk management

The capital of the Company is represented by the total equity. The Company’s objective when managing

the capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for owners
and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a strong capital base to support the development of the
investment activities of the Company.

3.3 Fair value estimation

The table below classifies within the fair value hierarchy, the Company’s financial assets and financial

liabilities (by class) measured at fair value as at 31 December 2020.